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TO BE ANSWERED ON 12TH FEBRUARY, 2021

RECOGNISED MEDICAL COLLEGES

1991.SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the medical colleges recognised by the Medical Council of India (MCI) in the
country during the last three years, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether funds were provided by Government to create facilities in colleges that started
functioning after obtaining recognition from MCI; and

(c) whether the funds provided by the Government have been spent on improving infrastructure
in the medical colleges, such as construction of medical equipments, teaching systems and if so,
the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): As informed by National Medical Commission (NMC), 90 medical colleges have been
established during the last three years. State/UT-wise details are at Annexure.

(b) & (c): The Ministry of Health & Family Welfare administers a Centrally Sponsored Scheme
for Up-Gradation of Central/State Government Medical Colleges for increase of MBBS seats in
existing medical colleges.  Under this scheme, one time grant is provided for infrastructure and
equipments. Till date, 48 Medical Colleges have been approved under the scheme to increase
3325 MBBS seat and Rs. 2451.1 Crore have been released to the State Governments.

Under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), the Ministry has taken
up upgradation of 69 existing Government Medical Colleges / Institutions in the country for
setting up of Super Specialty Block.



Annexure

Details of Medical Colleges established – State/UT wise – in last 3 years
Govt College Private College

State Name 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
Andaman Nicobar

Islands
0 0 0 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 1 0 0 0 0 0
Arunachal Pradesh 1 0 0 0 0 0

Assam 0 0 1 0 0 0
Bihar 0 0 1 0 2 1

Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dadra and Nagar
Haveli

0 1 0 0 0 0

Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0
Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gujarat 0 0 0 2 3 1
Haryana 0 0 0 0 1 0

Himachal Pradesh 1 0 0 0 0 0
Jammu & Kashmir 0 4 1 0 0 0

Jharkhand 0 4 0 0 0 1
Karnataka 0 1 0 0 1 1

Kerala 0 0 0 0 0 0
Madhya Pradesh 4 3 0 0 0 1

Maharashtra 1 1 1 0 0 3
Manipur 0 0 0 0 0 0

Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 0

Orissa 2 0 0 0 0 0
Pondicherry 0 0 0 0 0 0

Punjab 0 1 0 0 0 1
Rajasthan 5 1 1 0 0 0

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tamil Nadu 0 1 0 0 1 3
Telangana 1 3 0 1 3 1

Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uttar Pradesh 0 9 0 1 0 2
Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0
West Bengal 1 5 1 1 1 0

Total 18 34 6 5 12 15


